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Agenda

Review operational information 

o What is a Tailored Plan?

o Hurricane Helene Flexibilities

o Member eligibility

o Billing

o Portals

o Payment

Per Diem Rate Change for Congregate Care Settings

Frequently Asked Questions

Open Q&A



Training Goals

Participants will understand how to:

1. Initiate Personal Care Services for Trillium Tailored Plan Members

2. Bill for PCS according to EVV and Non-EVV criteria

3. Navigate the Trillium Secure Provider Portal including finding assessments and authorizations

4. Receive payment via Electronic Funds Transfer

5. Download Explanation of Payment/Electronic Remittance Advice



What is a Tailored Plan?

A Behavioral Health and Intellectual/Developmental Disabilities (I/DD) Tailored Plan (Tailored Plan) is a North 
Carolina Medicaid Managed Care health plan. It offers physical health, pharmacy (prescriptions), care 
management and behavioral health services. It is for members with serious mental illness, severe substance 
use disorders, intellectual/developmental disabilities (I/DD) or traumatic brain injuries (TBI). Tailored Plans 
offer added services for members who qualify.

Tailored Plans started July 1, 2024. 

Some members were automatically enrolled in a Tailored Plan based on their needs in April of 2024.

Who qualifies for a Tailored Plan?
o Members who get Innovations Waiver services
o Members who get Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) Waiver services
o Members who may have a serious mental illness, severe substance use disorder, 

intellectual/developmental disability (I/DD) or traumatic brain injury (TBI).



Tailored Plan Covered Services

Tailored Plan Services not covered by Standard Plans:
• Assertive community treatment
• Child and adolescent day treatment services
• Community support team (CST)

• Intensive in-home services
• Multi-systemic therapy services

• Psychiatric residential treatment facilities (PRTFs)
• Psychosocial rehabilitation

• Residential treatment facility services
• Substance abuse medically monitored residential 

treatment
• Substance abuse non-medical community residential 

treatment

Services only offered by Tailored Plans
• Innovations Waiver services

• Intermediate Care Facility for individuals with 
Intellectual Disabilities (ICF-IID) services

• State-Funded (non-Medicaid) services

• TBI Waiver services

• Transitions to Community Living (TCL) program 
services

Tailored Plans offer the same services as Standard Plans, plus additional services for a serious mental illness, 
severe substance use disorder, intellectual/developmental disability (I/DD) or traumatic brain injury (TBI)



Verifying a Member’s Eligibility

Providers should continue using NCTracks to 
determine which plan a member is attributed to.

How to submit an eligibility inquiry on NCTracks

EXAMPLE:

o Benefit Plan may say “Medicaid” or “MC-
Medicaid Carve-out Plan”

o Look for “Tailored Plan" 

The tailored plan assigned in the NCTracks 
eligibility return is based on the administrative 
county of the client. This may be different from the 
county of residence.



NC Medicaid Hurricane Flexibilities

Waiver Period for Personal Care Services

• In alignment with NC Medicaid Hurricane Helene Flexibilities, Personal Care 
Services will remain on an authorization waiver until 2/28/25. Details on this can be 
found in the October 11th bulletin, with updates shared in the December 12th 
bulletin.

• Please note: Providers do not need to request re-authorization of PCS services. This 
is supported by physical health LTSS Care Managers with the members and the 
Utilization Management team directly. Medical providers should submit a 3051 
form annually.

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fmedicaid.ncdhhs.gov%2Fblog%2F2024%2F10%2F11%2Fhurricane-helene-policy-flexibilities-support-providers-and-members-oct-11-2024__%3B!!L0gOPXnDnA!OcrXs7K1XuzGJ6yIF_BY8v6iqLV68ZJytwKCUbuOaa2Q5PeGrx2AdiyQ1NqMJylCJ3hKhyW4e2by0jsuqbOAgUhQqfgPZgK5%24&data=05%7C02%7Cjhardin%40cch-network.com%7Ca99ae5fa5d604eb8e50108dd418fe444%7C024cf0ecc31e4a44802e5ee054ea1fbc%7C1%7C0%7C638738808481721417%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=AlwVR%2BRDW32T8CnnjAX0AtEGj7uH7%2BbxH95VQfP0kvs%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fmedicaid.ncdhhs.gov%2Fblog%2F2024%2F12%2F12%2Fhurricane-helene-policy-flexibilities-support-providers-and-members-dec-12-2024__%3B!!L0gOPXnDnA!OcrXs7K1XuzGJ6yIF_BY8v6iqLV68ZJytwKCUbuOaa2Q5PeGrx2AdiyQ1NqMJylCJ3hKhyW4e2by0jsuqbOAgUhQqXBgdNvT%24&data=05%7C02%7Cjhardin%40cch-network.com%7Ca99ae5fa5d604eb8e50108dd418fe444%7C024cf0ecc31e4a44802e5ee054ea1fbc%7C1%7C0%7C638738808481731513%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=iIULg8BM4Qf82R%2BV2H7Un2y8x2lEobAHXPAttMsHlbU%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fmedicaid.ncdhhs.gov%2Fblog%2F2024%2F12%2F12%2Fhurricane-helene-policy-flexibilities-support-providers-and-members-dec-12-2024__%3B!!L0gOPXnDnA!OcrXs7K1XuzGJ6yIF_BY8v6iqLV68ZJytwKCUbuOaa2Q5PeGrx2AdiyQ1NqMJylCJ3hKhyW4e2by0jsuqbOAgUhQqXBgdNvT%24&data=05%7C02%7Cjhardin%40cch-network.com%7Ca99ae5fa5d604eb8e50108dd418fe444%7C024cf0ecc31e4a44802e5ee054ea1fbc%7C1%7C0%7C638738808481731513%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=iIULg8BM4Qf82R%2BV2H7Un2y8x2lEobAHXPAttMsHlbU%3D&reserved=0


Initiate and Continue PCS

Submitting the 3051-Form



How to Initiate and Continue PCS

• To request an independent assessment for a Trillium member, the MD caring for the member should 
complete Trillium’s 3051 Form. The completed form should be emailed to LTSS@trilliumnc.org
o The form must have the referring practitioner’s signature. Signature stamps are not acceptable. The signature 

must be handwritten to be acceptable.  

• The member’s medical provider should re-submit the 3051 form on an annual basis and as needed 
for a change in medical/functional condition which often occurs during a hospitalization or changes 
in support.  
o All new referrals and medical change of status requests will require the referring entity to provide both the 

medical diagnosis description and diagnosis codes. 

• PCS Providers do not need to request re-authorization of PCS services. This is supported by LTSS 
Care Managers and the Utilization Management team directly.  
o Medical Providers may receive a request to submit an updated 3051. Please respond promptly if requested to 

continue services.

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fwww.trilliumhealthresources.org%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fdocs%2FBenefit-Plans-Services-Definitions%2FTrillium-Request-for-Independent-Assessment-PCS.pdf__%3B!!L0gOPXnDnA!OcrXs7K1XuzGJ6yIF_BY8v6iqLV68ZJytwKCUbuOaa2Q5PeGrx2AdiyQ1NqMJylCJ3hKhyW4e2by0jsuqbOAgUhQqfkKbeja%24&data=05%7C02%7Cjhardin%40cch-network.com%7Ca99ae5fa5d604eb8e50108dd418fe444%7C024cf0ecc31e4a44802e5ee054ea1fbc%7C1%7C0%7C638738808481741629%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gEqEMVcfKrgnwIhMFPMY0x5HnB9rltEi%2BxsONfkDuBY%3D&reserved=0
mailto:LTSS@trilliumnc.org


Medical Provider submits 3051 Form 
to LTSS@trilliumnc.org

3051 
Accepted

No Returned For Corrections

3051 Submitted To Assessor For 
Processing

Face to Face Visit Scheduled With 
Member For Assessment 

UM Conducts Review of PCS Request 
against the NC Medicaid State Plan 
PCS Clinical Coverage Policy No: 3L 

PCS Plan Developed; Member Linked 
to PCS Provider. PCS provider receives 
a fax of the approved authorization.

Member Needs PCS Services

Yes
• If form is not complete (missing information, etc.) 

the 3051 is faxed back to the physician with an 
explanation of the missing information.

• Unable to Process – a request is considered 
“Unable to Process” when missing two or more of 
the identifying pieces of information 

Not Approved
Request is 

denied/Partially denied 

• The provider may request a P2P within 5 business 
days. Instructions will be found on the denial 
letter.

• If the provider wants to appeal the decision, the 
provider can call Trillium

• A member can also request a State Fair Hearing 

Reminder: To update your fax 
number, please update NCTracks

Provider is notified via email when 
3051 is received by Trillium

https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/media/12377/download?attachment
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/media/12377/download?attachment


3051 Review 
Process and 
Eligibility Criteria

• All required areas must be completed.
• Forms signed by Medical provider (MD, NP, or PA)
• Form is legible. 
• Last visit to physician is within 90 days of receipt.*
• Beneficiary must have active Medicaid with Trillium 

Tailored Plan.
• The beneficiary must reside in an allowed setting 

(primary private residence or licensed residential 
setting per policy 3L).

* If a beneficiary has not been seen by their PCP within 90 days of 
the request date, the patient must schedule an appointment with 
the doctor and the MD resubmit the 3051-form with the new date 
before the request can be processed. 



LTSS PCS Process

Change of PCS Provider
(with member consent) 

There may be times this process 
is expeditedsubmit to LTSS@trilliumnc.org

Complete page 3 of the 3051 
form only filling out the top 

demographic section and 
Section F

• PCS agency closing 
• Current agency has discharged 

the member
• Member moving from one ACH 

to ACH 



Page 3 of the 
3051-Form for 
Change of 
Provider



Requesting Additional Hours

If the beneficiary is eligible for additional hours under 
Session Law 2013-306, the physician must complete the 
“optional attestation” section of the form to be considered 
for additional hours of PCS.

Submit to LTSS@trilliumnc.org



Secure Portal and Electronic Visit Verification



Create New Account: 
https://provider.trilliumhealthresources.org/

16
Confidential and Proprietary Information

Tip: add no-reply@mail.entrykeyid.com to your email contacts

mailto:no-reply@mail.entrykeyid.com


Initial Portal Registration 

Confidential and Proprietary Information 17

Tip: To register for the portal, the provider organization’s TIN must be loaded in our back-end system(s).

• Portal Registration: Once the 
EntryKeyID account setup is 
completed, the portal user will log in 
with their Username and password. 
The Portal Registration page will 
display. 

• Once you have completed 
registration, your portal Account 
Manager can verify your access.

• If an Account Manager is not yet 
established, that individual should 
reach out to CCHN Provider 
Engagement for set-up. ProviderEngagement@cch-network.com

mailto:ProviderEngagement@cch-network.com


Overview: Physical Health Portal Set-up
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Secure Portal address: https://provider.trilliumhealthresources.org/

1. Assign Portal Account Manager: To access the Trillium Physical 
Health Portal, in-network contracted providers must identify one 
individual who will serve as the Portal Account Manager. The 
Account Manager will be responsible for managing all other users 
for that provider organization.

2. Create an account: Visit provider.trilliumhealthresources.org to 
create a new account associated with your email address.

3. Verify email: Verify your email address by entering the one-time 
code sent by EntryKeyID.

4. Register TIN: Under the 'Success!' message, click continue to enter 
the Tax ID for the contracted entity, business phone and fax. Click 
'Submit.’

5. Email Provider Engagement: After registering, email your assigned 
Provider Engagement Administrator to request verification of your 
portal registration request and assignment as Portal Account 
Manager. CCHN Is responsible for verifying/setting up the first 
Account Manager. ProviderEngagement@cch-network.com

Note: Providers should not use the Carolina Complete Health Standard 
Plan portal to submit Tailored Plan claims.

https://provider.trilliumhealthresources.org/
http://provider.trilliumhealthresources.org/
mailto:ProviderEngagement@cch-network.com


Portal Access for Third-party Billers

Third-party billing entities supporting Trillium providers third-party 
have accounts to the Secure Provider Portal when validated by the 
practice’s Portal Account Manager.

The Account Manager should Invite a User by sending an invitation 
to the email address for the third-party biller. 

This generates an email link to the Trillium PH Secure Provider 
Portal.

User should continue to Create an Account, verifying their email, 
then returning to enter TIN, Phone, and Fax.

After this point, the third-party biller should contact the Portal 
Administrator at the practice to verify their account request.

Upon verification, the user will be able to login to the portal and have 
functionality to submit and view claims.



Viewing Assessments and Authorizations

Step 1: View Member Health Record

1 2 3



Patient Overview

Click more, to view full 
Eligibility History



View Assessments

LTSS Assessments will be housed under Previous Assessments



View Authorizations

PCS Provider Tip: When the 
authorization is winding down, as 
you meet with the member let 
them know care management will 
be reaching out to them to 
complete their annual assessment. 
It is very important for the member 
to stay engaged with care 
management to complete 
necessary assessments. 



Provider Portal Resources

• Portal Administrator Guide (PDF)

• Registering and Logging In (PDF)

• Checking Member Eligibility and Health Record (PDF)

• Viewing Assessments and Authorizations (PDF)

• Submitting a Claim (PDF)

• Secure Portal Slide Guide (PDF)

https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/content/dam/centene/carolinacompletehealth/pdfs/Portal-Account-Manager.pdf
https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/content/dam/centene/carolinacompletehealth/pdfs/NC_CCH_Provider-Portal-Register.pdf
https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/content/dam/centene/carolinacompletehealth/pdfs/NC_CCH_Provider-Portal-Eligibility-Check.pdf
https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/content/dam/centene/carolinacompletehealth/pdfs/PRVR-Guide-Assessments-Auths.pdf
https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/content/dam/centene/carolinacompletehealth/pdfs/NC_CCH_Provider%20Portal%20Training-2024-CLAIMS.pdf
https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/content/dam/centene/carolinacompletehealth/pdfs/NC_CCH_Provider%20Portal%20Training.pdf


Billing and Payment



Billing for Personal Care Services

EVV: PCS billed by taxonomy 253Z00000X with CPT 99509 and an HA or HB modifier are subject to EVV 
requirements and claims must be submitted through HHAeXchange.

• All providers are expected to be fully compliant with EVV requirements.

• EVV data must be validated prior to claims adjudication.

• Claims without the required EVV criteria will deny.

• Trillium partners with HHAeXchange as its EVV partner.

Non-EVV: Other PCS services (i.e Congregate Care settings) can be billed through the Trillium Physical 
Health Secure Provider Portal if they are part of the physical health service benefit.

o Claims can be submitted through the portal: provider.trilliumhealthresources.org

Additional PCS Provider Resources: 

• network.carolinacompletehealth.com/resources/home-health-and-personal-care-services.html 

https://www.hhaexchange.com/info-hub/north-carolina-php
provider.trilliumhealthresources.org
https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/resources/home-health-and-personal-care-services.html


Billing for Personal Care Services

How to know which service and modifier combo to use:

Trillium physical health claims are processed and paid according to the NC Medicaid Fee Schedule.

Using the State’s Service Now webpage (https://ncdhhs.servicenowservices.com/fee_schedules) you can search codes 
to determine if they are covered, view modifiers, and fee schedules.

Providers should also reference Clinical Coverage Policy 3L Attachment A: Claims-Related Information

https://ncdhhs.servicenowservices.com/fee_schedules
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/3l-state-plan-personal-care-services-pcs/download?attachment


Use the HHAeXchange Portal to: Use the Secure Physical Health Portal to:

Functionality of Each Portal:

Intended for EVV required services only

Submit EVV visit data

Submit claims for PCS 99509 HA or HB by provider 
taxonomy 253Z00000X

View member health record for auths and assessments

Submit physical health PCS claims not subject to EVV 
requirements

View payment history and EOP



HHAeXchange Billing Resources

HHAeXchange Customer Support:

o The Client Support Portal is the fastest method 
for us to answer and address issues. Through 
a simple set of questions and selections, we 
can easily determine assignment and answer 
questions directly online without waiting.

Billing Refresher Training

Job Aids and HHA Provider Knowledge Base

Knowledge Base for providers with 3rd party EVV 
provider

System User Training:

o If your HHAX portal was created before 
9/4/24: North Carolina PHP on Vimeo

o If your HHAX portal was created after 
9/4/24: Sign Up For HHAeXchange University

https://hhaxsupport.atlassian.net/servicedesk/customer/user/login?destination=portals
https://knowledge.hhaexchange.com/provider/Content/Training/Billing-T.htm
https://knowledge.hhaexchange.com/provider/Content/Home/Home-C.htm
https://knowledge.hhaexchange.com/edi/Content/Home/Home-C.htm
https://knowledge.hhaexchange.com/edi/Content/Home/Home-C.htm
https://vimeo.com/showcase/11411721
https://accounts.skilljar.com/accounts/signup/?next=%2Fauth%2Fendpoint%2Flogin%2Fresult%3Fnext%3D%252F%26d%3D1it6x3m0xnpye&t=2q37ibffm5o9h&d=1it6x3m0xnpye


Search for Key Words Navigate Topics on Left-side Menu

HHAeXchange Knowledge Base



Payment



Provider Payments

• Clean claims will be resolved (finalized paid or denied) 95% within 15 calendar days and 99% within 30 
calendar days following receipt of the claim. 

• Trillium physical health check run is weekly on Wednesdays, with payment issued to providers the following 
day. 

• Remittance Advice, also referred to as an 835 or Explanation of Payment (EOP), are issued with payment 
and can be accessed several ways:

o Portal: https://provider.trilliumhealthresources.org/ 

o Payspan: https://www.payspanhealth.com/ 

o Physical copy if you receive paper check

Confidential and Proprietary Information 32

https://provider.trilliumhealthresources.org/
https://www.payspanhealth.com/


Electronic Funds Transfer
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To contact Payspan: Call 1-877-331-7154, Option 1 – Monday thru Friday 8:00 am to 8:00 pm est.

Payspan offers monthly training sessions for providers covering the following topics:

• How to register with Payspan (New User)

• How to add additional registration codes to an existing Payspan account

• How to navigate through the Payspan web portal

• How to view a payment

• How to find a remit

• How to change bank account information

• How to add new users

For training links visit our website under Education and Training

https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/resources/education-and-training.html


Access EOPs in Physical Health Portal

Click ‘Claims’ in the header menu

Scroll down and click ‘View all EOP’ Click the Check Date links which will download a PDF of the EOP



Access ERA in Payspan

Scroll down and click ‘View all EOP’

Download CSV



Per Diem Rate Change for
Congregate Setting PCS



Per Diem Rate Change: 
Congregate Setting

• Effective Date: 04/01/2025

• Impacted Providers: Personal Care Services for Beneficiaries in Congregate Settings

• Special Care Home – 99509-SC

• Adult Care Homes – 99509-HC

• Combination Homes – 99509-TT

• Supervised Living Facilities for adults with MI/SA – 99509-HH

• Supervised Living Facilities for adults with I/DD- 99509-HI

• Family Care Homes – 99509-HQ

• Impacted Procedure Codes: Only procedure code 99509 and modifiers SC, HC, TT, HH, HI, HQ will be 
impacted by the change



Per Diem Rate Change: 
Congregate Setting

Provider Billing Tips:

• Continue using the same claim form type.

• When billing per diem, each day of care should be listed on a separate line.

• A claim line that spans multiple dates or includes a unit greater than one, will deny.

• Claims lines submitted for dates of service on or after the effective date must be billed for a single date of 
service and bill 1 unit.

• Claims created in advance under the current guidelines of 1 unit = 15 minutes will not be compatible with 
the new billing guidelines of 1 unit per day

For Dates of Service
Before April 1, 2025:
1 Unit per 15 Minutes

For Dates of Service
Beginning April 1, 2025:

1 Unit per 1 Day



Per Diem Rate Change: 
Congregate Setting

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

• Q: Can multiple claims be billed at one time?

• A: Yes, 1 claim line = 1 date of service, and a full month of claim lines (28, 29, 30 or 31 lines) can 
be on a claim.

• Q: Can a claim be submitted weekly?

• A: Yes

• Q: Should the calculated daily rate be included in the claim when filing?

• A: No, the provider should bill 1 unit per day and Carolina Complete Health's billing system will 
calculate the daily rate.

• Q: With this new change, does billing have to be completed monthly, only?

• A: No, billing can be completed at the same cadence as before; however, 1 unit must be billed per 
day.

• Q: Will the last day of the month be automatically cutback to the lower percentage if the approved 
PCS hours are runs out before the end of the month?

• A: Yes



Frequently Asked Questions



Frequently Asked Questions

How can I locate a list of Home Health agencies that are accepting Trillium Tailored Plan? 

• Visit  https://www.trilliumhealthresources.org/provider-directory 

“Many of my group home residents are now on Tailored Plan and I can not bill their Personal Care Services 
through NCTracks anymore.  When I bill manually through Trillium's Physical Health Provider Direct for them, 
what service code, taxonomy code, rate will I be using?”

• For dates of service 07/01/24 and after, Tailored Plan physical health in-home PCS should be billed using HHAeXchange 
(for 99509 with HA or HB modifier and taxonomy 253Z00000X).

• Other PCS not subject to EVV requirements may be billed directly to the Trillium Physical Health portal for Carolina 
Complete Health to process.

• Providers should bill their usual and customary service codes and rates. Trillium physical health claims are paid utilizing 
the NC Medicaid Fee Schedule.

https://www.trilliumhealthresources.org/provider-directory


Frequently Asked Questions

How do I become contracted with Trillium as a PCS or HH provider?

• Complete the Contract Request Form with Trillium’s physical health PHP partner, Carolina Complete Health:  
https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/join-cchn/contract-request-form.html 

How does the provider know which diagnoses code to use on the claim? 

• Diagnosis codes are the specific ICD-10 codes used to identify a patient's medical diagnosis when billing for services.

• Trillium adheres to Medicaid clinical coverage policy 3L. 

What is the procedure code and modifier code that supposed to be used when billing Trillium for Personal Care 
Services?

• Procedure codes and modifiers are consistent with NC Medicaid Fee Schedule and NC Medicaid Covered Codes: NC 
Medicaid Fee Schedules

https://network.carolinacompletehealth.com/join-cchn/contract-request-form.html
https://ncdhhs.servicenowservices.com/fee_schedules
https://ncdhhs.servicenowservices.com/fee_schedules


Frequently Asked Questions

What do I do if I do not see my member in the HHAeXchange portal?

• First, check in your HHA portal for pending placements. Use the Accepting Placements job aid to accept your 
placements.

• If, after completing these steps, you are still unable to view your members in HHA, contact the Tailored Plan with the 
following information:

• Agency Name

• Tax ID#

• Member Name

• Medicaid ID

• Start of Care Date

• Agency Address

• Contact Trillium via email: ClaimsSupport@TrilliumNC.org

https://knowledge.hhaexchange.com/provider/Content/Documentation/Patient/FAQ-Pat-C-Accept-Linked-Placement-S.htm
mailto:ClaimsSupport@TrilliumNC.org


Frequently Asked Questions

If the client has 3051-Form filled out for Medicaid already, do they have to file one with Trillium if member is 
now Trillium TP?

• During the TOC period the existing 3051 will cover the ongoing services. After this period of time, upon re-assessment 
a new 3051 will be requested to start the annual cycle. 

We currently have 1 resident with Tailored Plan Trillium, what do we need to do to ensure PCS continues for 
this patient?

• Encourage the member to remain engaged with their LTSS Care Manager who will do regular assessments.

• Care Management Team will reassess the member and re-authorize PCS at a minimum of annually and if anything 
changes in the member's medical or functional condition which often occurs due to hospitalization or change in 
supports.

• The member’s medical provider (i.e. PCP) should re-submit a 3051 annually.

• Last visit to physician should be within 90 days of submitting the 3051.

• The member's PCP or requesting MD is responsible for 3051 submission and renewal.  For renewals, this process will 
be initiated by the CM assessor and UM team unless the provider has already submitted pro-actively.  



Key Contacts and Resources

Submitting Trillium’s 3051 Form LTSS@trilliumnc.org

Questions about PCS? If you have questions about PCS, you may call Trilliums’ Provider Support 
Service Line at 855-250-1539 or you can submit questions online at through the 
PCS inquiry form

HHAeXchange Client Support Client Support Portal 

Technical support for the Trillium 
Physical Health Portal

CCHN Provider Engagement Team: ProviderEngagement@cch-network.com

Billing Questions/Support Trillium Provider Support Service Line: 1-855-250-1539 
*(Have your TIN and NPI ready for provider verification)

https://www.trilliumhealthresources.org/sites/default/files/docs/Benefit-Plans-Services-Definitions/Trillium-Request-for-Independent-Assessment-PCS.pdf
mailto:LTSS@trilliumnc.org
https://app.smartsheet.com/b/form/c7b90449c1b148d18cd2c15513e94c3b
https://hhaxsupport.atlassian.net/servicedesk/customer/user/login?destination=portals
mailto:providerengagement@cch-network.com
tel:18552501539


Additional Provider Learning Opportunities

Provider Information Sessions: Carolina Complete Health Network will host an information session for 
Trillium physical health providers. This is suitable for new providers and existing providers that would like a 
refresher or have general questions. This will take place on the fourth Tuesday of each month at 12PM

o Register: https://centene.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_LBuI5r5mR4OJwRS0xS6r2g 

Provider Forums share the information most relevant to Trillium’s network. The webinar series takes place 
on the second Wednesday of each month. A panel of Trillium staff will share information providers identify 
as vital to their work. Provider feedback, recent updates, and upcoming items will drive monthly topics. 
Each forum will conclude with a Question and Answer session.

o Register: https://www.trilliumhealthresources.org/event/provider-forum 

https://centene.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_LBuI5r5mR4OJwRS0xS6r2g
https://www.trilliumhealthresources.org/event/provider-forum


Questions
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